

(Millions of yen)

	Six months ended September 30, 2018	Six months ended September 30, 2019
Profit	17,271	13,582
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	33,190	1,990
Foreign currency translation adjustment	△28	△38
Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method	139	△168
Total other comprehensive income	33,301	1,784
Comprehensive income	50,573	15,367
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	50,459	15,424
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	113	△56